Shareholders’ equity at end of period 75,956 74,793

All figures are based on generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (US GAAP) unless otherwise stated.

Hydro’s accounting principles are included in its 2001 Annual Report. The principles are similar for the interim accounts, with the exception of the new

accounting standards implemented on January 1, 2002 in accordance with the description in the 2001 Annual Report and in this Report.

Interim figures and year-end figures for 2002 are unaudited.

15Norsk Hydro’s preliminary results –  2002

Fourth quarter Year
NOK million, except per share data 2001 2001
Reported earnings before interest expenses and taxes (EBIT) 3,866 25,074
Goodwill amortization 42 158
Pro forma EBIT 3,908 25,232

Net income 1,144 7,892
Goodwill amortization (after tax) 42 158
Pro forma net income 1,186 8,050

Reported earnings per share 4.40 30.50
Goodwill amortization per share 0.20 0.60
Pro forma earnings per share 4.60 31.10

Hydro has following intangible assets and goodwill, included in Other Assets:

2002 2001
Gross Accumulated Gross Accumulated

carrying amortization/ carrying amortization/
NOK million amount impairment Net amount impairment Net

Intangible assets
with finite useful life 3,284 (1,605) 1,679 1,889 (1,354) 535

Intangible assets
with indefinite useful life 5 - 5 - - -

Total intangible assets 3,289 (1,605) 1,684 1,889 (1,354) 535
Goodwill 1,217 1,265
Goodwill in non-consolidated investees

accounted for by the equity method 215 258

Extrusion and
NOK million Automotive Other Total
Balance at December 31, 2001 1,042 223 1,265
Adjustments:
Goodwill acquired 194 128 322
Impairment loss - (52) (52)
Currency translation effect (255) (20) (275)
Other 37 (80) (43)
Balance at December 31, 2002 1,018 199 1,217

16 Norsk Hydro’s preliminary results –  2002

E B ITDA *  A N D  R E CO N C I L I ATI O N  TO  I N COM E  B E F O R E

TA XE S  A N D  M I N O R IT Y  I NTE R E ST

Hydro’s steering model, Value-Based Management, reflects
Hydro's focus on cash flow-based indicators, before and after
taxes, to measure performance in Hydro’s operating segments.
EBITDA, which Hydro defines as income/(loss) before tax, inter-
est expense, depreciation, amortization and write-downs is an
approximation of cash flow from operations before tax. EBITDA
is a measure that includes in addition to operating income,
interest income and other financial income, results from non-